#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GROB TEXTILE AG		05/27/2013	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GROZ-BECKERT KG	
Street Address:	Parkweg 2, 72458	
City:	72458 Albstadt	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0982860	GROB

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2022937860

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2022937060
Email: tm@sughrue.com

Correspondent Name: GARY D. KRUGMAN/SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M8489

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: GARY D. KRUGMAN/SUGHRUE MION, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

TRADEMARK REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0727 OP \$40,00 0982860

900257005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gary D. Krugman
Signature:	/gary d. krugman/
Date:	06/04/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=M8489 assignment & poa dec#page1.tif source=M8489 assignment & poa dec#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0728

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Grob Textile AG, a corporation of Switzerland with a business address of Glarnischster 9, 8853 Lachen, Switzerland, has adopted, used and is the owner of the trademark GROB and United States Trademark Registration No. 0982860; and

WHEREAS, Groz-Beckert KG, a limited liability company of Germany, with a business address of Parkweg 2, 72458 Albstadt, Germany, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to the GROB trademark and United States Trademark Registration No. 0982860.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grob Textile AG hereby assigns to Groz-Beckert KG, all right, title and interest in and to the GROB trademark and United States Trademark Registration No. 0982860, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark.

Respectfully submitted.

GROB TEXTILE AG

By: Ware: Burkhard Block / Markus Wang

Title: President/ Houser of Board of Date: 2705.13 Administration

M8489\_M8489 Assignment and Appointment of Domestine Representative (Draft)

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0729 In Re:

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 0982860

# APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Sughrue Mion, PLLC, whose postal address is 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20037, is hereby designated Registrant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

**GROZ-BECKERT KG** 

MA.

Namer Renato D'Agostino / Dr. Jenny Dvorak

Title: Vice President Sales / Legal Counsel

Date: 14:05 2013

M8489\_M8489 Assignment and Appointment of Domestine Representative (Draft)

**RECORDED: 06/04/2013** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0730